・(+) Significant increases in G&NS, I&SS, Music and Pictures segments sales
・(+) Increase in ET&S segment sales

On a constant currency basis*, sales increased approx. 4%

Operating
income

+5.9 bln yen

+0%

・(+) Significant increases in Financial Services, I&SS and Music segments operating
income

・(+) Significant decrease in Corporate and elimination operating loss
・(ー) Significant decreases in Pictures and G&NS segments operating income
・(ー) Decrease in ET&S segment operating income

Income tax
expense

+7.6 bln yen ・(+) Increase in the tax credits recorded in Japan
・(+) Decrease in deferred tax liabilities related to Japan controlled foreign company

taxation
・(ー) Reversal of a previous write-down of certain deferred tax assets at certain

companies in Japan in FY21

FY2022 Consolidated Results: Year-on-year Change

Effective tax rate
21%→20%

* For further details about the impact of foreign exchange rate fluctuations on sales and operating income (loss), see Note on page 24 (applies to all following pages).

3

Adjusted Income*1

FY21 FY22 Change from FY21
Before

adjustment
Non-recurring

profit and loss*2 Adjusted Before
adjustment

Non-recurring
profit and loss*2 Adjusted Before

adjustment Adjusted

Operating income 1,202.3 -63.8 1,138.6 1,208.2 -27.8 1,180.4 +5.9
（+0%）

+41.8
（+4%）

Income before income taxes 1,117.5 -63.8 1,053.7 1,180.3 -27.8 1,152.5 +62.8
（+6%）

+98.8
（+9%）

Income taxes 229.1 +18.4 247.5 236.7 -5.6 231.1 +7.6
（+3%）

-16.4
（-7%）

Net income attributable to
Sony Group Corporationʼs
stockholders

882.2 -81.3 800.9 937.1 -22.2 914.9 +54.9
（+6%）

+114.0
（+14%）

Effective tax rate
21%

Effective tax rate
24%

Effective tax rate
20%

Effective tax rate
20%

Adjusted results are not measures in accordance with IFRS.  However, Sony believes that this disclosure may be useful information to investors.
*1 Adjusted Income does not include non-recurring profit and loss.
*2 See page 6 regarding non-recurring profit and loss (applies to all following pages).

(Bln yen)

4

Adjusted Income*(Q4)

FY21 Q4 FY22 Q4 Change from FY21 Q4

Before
adjustment

Non-recurring
profit and loss Adjusted Before

adjustment
Non-recurring
profit and loss Adjusted Before

adjustment Adjusted

Operating income 138.6 - 138.6 128.5 - 128.5 -10.2
（-7%）

-10.2
（-7%）

Income before income taxes 89.6 - 89.6 144.6 - 144.6 +55.0
（+61%）

+55.0
（+61%）

Income taxes -23.3 +33.4 10.1 15.5 - 15.5 +38.8
（-）

+5.4
（+53%）

Net income attributable to
Sony Group Corporationʼs
stockholders

111.1 - 78.6 128.2 - 128.2 +17.1
（+15%）

+49.6
（+63%）

Effective tax rate
-26%

Effective tax rate
11%

Effective tax rate
11%

Effective tax rate
11%

(Bln yen)

Adjusted results are not measures in accordance with IFRS.  However, Sony believes that this disclosure may be useful information to investors.
* Adjusted Income does not include non-recurring profit and loss. 5

Non-recurring profit and loss
(Bln yen)

FY21 FY22

Items included in operating income (before adjustment) +63.8 Items included in operating income (before adjustment) +27.8

Gain from the transfer of certain operations of Game Show Network, LLC
(Pictures segment・Q3） +70.0